

Nos. 20A64, 20A65, and 20A66

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JILL SWENSON, ET AL.,  
APPLICANTS

*v.*

THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

*ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT STAY OF DISTRICT COURT ORDER  
ENTERING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION*

---

TO THE HONORABLE BRETT M. KAVANAUGH,  
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF ELECTION LAW SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ALEXANDRA M. WALSH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANGELA CAI  
AMELIA I. P. FRENKEL  
ANASTASIA M. PASTAN  
WILKINSON WALSH LLP  
*2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 847-4000  
awalsh@wilkinsonwalsh.com*

October 16, 2020

---

---

---

SYLVIA GEAR, ET AL.,  
APPLICANTS

*v.*

THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS

---

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
APPLICANTS

*v.*

THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE, ET. AL,  
RESPONDENTS

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY\***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....  | 1    |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 3    |
| Argument .....   | 4    |
| I. <i>Purcell</i> Did Not Restrict Courts’ Authority To Enjoin<br>Voting Rules .....                   | 4    |
| II. Courts Should Consider Multiple Factors In Deciding<br>Whether To Enjoin Voting Rules .....        | 8    |
| III. Further Guidance Is Necessary To Reconfirm The<br>Judiciary’s Proper Role In Election Cases ..... | 13   |
| Conclusion .....   | 15   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Cases:   |            |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....                   | 14         |
| <i>Andino v. Middleton</i> ,<br>No.20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (Oct. 5, 2020) ..... | 6          |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....                            | 12         |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....                     | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>Brakebill v. Jager</i> ,<br>905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018).....               | 10         |
| <i>Brakebill v. Jager</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 10 (2018) .....                      | 10         |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....                              | 14         |

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Cases—continued:  |               |
| <i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> ,<br>No. 20-2911, 2020 WL 6042121<br>(7th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020).....  | 6             |
| <i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> ,<br>970 F.3d 11(1st Cir. 2020) .....                          | 11            |
| <i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> ,<br>841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....  | 11            |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Office</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....                  | 7, 9, 11      |
| <i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> ,<br>215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....                 | 12            |
| <i>Frank v. Walker</i> ,<br>574 U.S. 929 (2014) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....                           | 14            |
| <i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 1317 (1976) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Middleton v. Andino</i> ,<br>__ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5752607<br>(4th Cir. Sept. 25, 2020).....             | 6             |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....  | 13            |
| <i>People First of Alabama v. Sec’y of State for Alabama</i> ,<br>815 F. App’x 505 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... | 14            |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....   | <i>passim</i> |

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| Cases—continued:   |           |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause Rhode Island</i> ,<br>No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151<br>(U.S. Aug. 13, 2020) .....   | 6, 11     |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) .....  | 7         |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....   | 8, 12, 14 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 1306 (1980) .....   | 13        |
| <i>Tully v. Okeson</i> ,<br>__ F.3d __, 2020 WL 5905325 (7th Cir. Oct. 6, 2020) .....  | 6         |
| <i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 1301 (1987) .....   | 13        |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....  | 5         |
| Miscellaneous:   |           |
| Richard L. Hasen, <i>Reining in the Purcell Principle</i> , 42 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 427 (2016).....   | 12        |
| Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Freeing Purcell from the Shadows</i> , Election Law Blog,<br><a href="https://perma.cc/KGV8-GNMH">https://perma.cc/KGV8-GNMH</a> (Sept. 27, 2020)..... | 10        |
| Stephen I. Vladeck, Essay, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> ,<br>133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019).....   | 8         |
